recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has

expired and the Group’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The expense or credit in the

statement of comprehensive income for the period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognised as at the beginning and

end of that period.

No other new standards, amendments or interpretations that are not yet effective have been early adopted by the Group in these

financial statements.

In the current year, the Group applied amendments to accounting standard and interpretations that are effective for an annual period

that began on or after 1 February 2021 in respect of cloud computing costs and selling costs in inventory net realisable value

assessment. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Certain prior year comparatives have been reclassified to align with the current period’s presentation.The reclassification is in respect of

currency sensitivity impacts upon equity disclosures.

13

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

5. IMPAIRMENT 2022 2021

12 Months 7 Months

Plant, equipment and fittings 12,116   -

Vehicles and sea vessels 511   -

Development in progress 5,587   -

Trademarks 13   -

Farm and hatchery licenses   1,009 -

Software   763 -

Goodwill   39,255 -

Total impairment 59,255 -

2022 2021

Impairment Sensitivity $000 $000

Mortality + 500 tonnes (11,000)   -

- 500 tonnes 11,000   -

Price increases +1% 21,000   -

-1% (22,000)   -

Cost increases +1% (20,000)   -

-1% 20,000   -

Discount rate WACC +1% (19,000)   -

-1% 24,000   -

Growth rate +1% 19,000   -

-1% (15,000)   -

6. OTHER INCOME 2022 2021

12 Months 7 Months

Other income $000 $000

Grants received 340 490

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment 17 -

Other income 45 51

Total other income 402 541

7. EXPENSES 2022 2021

12 Months 7 Months

Corporate and other expenses include: $000 $000

Trade receivables written off - -

Impairment of trade receivables 44 8

Research cost 768 599

Loss on sale of assets 153 2

Low value leases 3 -

Directors' fees 429 271

Other directors' expenses 10 1

Donations 10 8

Employee benefits expense $000 $000

Wages and salaries 36,427 20,236

Defined contribution plan expenses 914 514

Restructuring costs 12 10

Other employee benefits expenses 5,301 3,495

Outsourced labour 890 440

Total employee benefits expense 43,544 24,695

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group $000 $000

Short-term employee benefits 2,027 1,224

Share based payment expense 21 29

Post employment pension and medical benefits 112 53

Total compensation of key management personnel of the Group 2,160 1,306

8. FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS 2022 2021

12 Months 7 Months

Finance income $000 $000

Interest income 17 5

Total finance income 17 5

Finance costs $000 $000

Bank facility fees 920 418

Interest on bank loans and overdrafts 1,467 795

Interest on leases 249 140

Total finance costs 2,636 1,353

As noted in note 17 Intangible assets. Following on from an unexpected increase in sea farm mortality predominantly seen at our warmer sites towards the end of FY22, the Group has

approved a strategy change to reduce farming at our warmer sites over summer.  This strategy has a significant impact on future harvest volumes and therefore a reduction in future cash

flows.  A value in use calculation using a discounted cash flow approach (DCF) was prepared to estimate the recoverable amount of the CGU, with a resulting valuation single point of

$183m. The DCF resulted in  $39.255m  impairment to goodwill and additional impairment of $14.4m which has been allocated on a pro rata basis to intangible assets and plant and

[…]

The NZ dollar equivalent of unhedged currency risk on assets at balance date,31 January 2022 is $897k (2021: $491k) whilst the NZ dollar equivalent of unhedged currency risk on liabilities

at balance date, 31 January 2022 is $1,459k (2021: $316k).

There is an economic relationship between the hedged items and the hedging instruments as the terms of the foreign exchange and commodity forward contracts match the terms of the

expected highly probable forecast transactions (i.e., notional amount and expected payment date). The Group has established a hedge ratio of 1:1 for the hedging relationships as the

underlying risk of the foreign exchange and commodity forward contracts are identical to the hedged risk components. To test the hedge effectiveness, the Group uses the hypothetical

derivative method and compares the changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments against the changes in fair value of the hedged items attributable to the hedged risks.

- Different indexes (and accordingly different curves) linked to the hedged risk of the hedged items and hedging instruments

The Group has three guarantee facilities totalling $132k (2021: $115k).

21

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

Currency sensitivity

Equity Profit

$000 $000

 2022 +10% (6,686) (232)

-10% 8,171 284

2021 +10% (7,865) (625)

-10% 9,612 764

Equity Profit

$000 $000

2022 +10% 15,710 760

-10% (19,420) (928)

2021 +10% 12,607 556

-10% (15,134) (679)

Equity Profit

$000 $000

2022 +10% 1,882 152

-10% (2,262) (186)

2021 +10% 2,256 152

-10% (2,649) (185)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of the interest rate swaps to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

2022 2021

$000 $000

Impact of an increase of 50 basis points 126 193

Impact of a decrease of 50 basis points (131) (198)

Credit risk

Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are: 2022 2021

$000 $000

Cash and short term deposits 2,913 3,479

Trade and other receivables 19,817 16,186

Derivative financial assets - 19,874

The above maximum exposures are net of any recognised provision for losses. No collateral is held on the above amounts.

Concentrations of credit risk

Financial instruments are only entered into with banks that have in place an executed International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) Master Agreement with the Group.

Bank balances are maintained with National Australia Bank in Australia, PNC Bank in USA, and with Bank of New Zealand. There is a wide spread of debtors, in terms of size and

geographical location within New Zealand and overseas. Concentration of credit risk in trade receivables is not considered significant as the Group's customers operate in different market